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June 17, 1996 @j& P
Filson Club /g- -

1310 S. Third St.

Louisville, KY 40208

I am seeking the following information:
1. Birthdate and birthplace of William Henry Jordan, ¢ 1825 -1835.

2. Marriage record of William Henry Jordan and Rachel S. Willett, ¢ 1858 -1860,
possibly in Meade county. Known to have resided in Meade county 1860 -
1862.

3. Civil War record of William Henry Jordan, possibly deceased ¢ 1863. Don't
know if Confederate or Union.

Please advise if available and cost to obtain.

Thank you,

Donald E. Jordan
310 Morning Glow Circle
Prescott, AZ 86303
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I wonder do you have eny records in your files on g Robert
Gilrore and Ephraim Jordan or Ephrem Jordan. Robert Gilmore
resided in Jefferson County, Ky. many years and in 1785 he
served as a rember of the Jury in your county. He was in the
Americen Revolution and served in the 1st, Virginia State
Regiment. He was also g minister. I would like any documen-
tary information onm him, and also in direct reference to his
birth, death, wife's name, her date of birth and death, alse
his children's, with direct reference to his dsughter, Mary
Gilmore. Some reference might be found in Register. Vv, £3, Yo.
182, Jan. 1955, Hiinute Book A-Jefferson County Court,
Virginia First Civil Military Activities in Jefferson Co. Also
Page 42 Held Jeff. Co. Va. 12-3-1781, 400 acres of land to
Robert Gilmore (P. 14 of Minute Book A)

Walter C. Burgner, Jr.

339 North West St.

Lima, Ohio

L1De, vnip
Dear Mrs. Burgner:

There 1s a record in Jefferson County of the marriage

of Ephriam Jorden and Mary Gilmore on November 2 or b,
1791, Her father is given as Robert Gilmore.The offic—
irting minister was the Bev. John ¥Whitaker,

We do not have sny information on the service of Ephrism
Jordan in Clark's campaigns. I feel the Draper Kanuseripts
may have some refersunce to him. I must warn you that an
sxamination of these records 1s tedious and time-consuming.
We do have the Draper Manuscripts but, of course, ve wonld
not be able to do the reading for you. I you would be in-
terested in this research I suggest that you contact one
of the following professional @genealogistst Mra. Charles
E. Craik,118 Oxford Place, Louisville ?,”ﬁentuckyi Mre,
¥.E.Sator{,317 Lotis ¥ay, Louisville 7, Lentucky.Zither
will be heppy to help you, I am sure.

Sincerely,

(Mrs.) Dorothy Thomas Cullen
ssg Curator und Librarian
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August 20, 1958

Hrs, Walter C, Burgner,Jr
339 Horth West Sirest
Lima,Ohio

Dear Mrs. Burgner:

There 1s a record in Jefferson County of the marriage
of Ephriam Jorden and Mary Gilmore on Fovember 2 or b,
1791. Her father 1is given as Hobert Gilmore.The offic~
inting minlster was the Hev. John Whitsker.

Ve do not have eny informetion on the service of Zphrism
Jordan in Clark's campaigns. I feel the Draper Manuscripts
may hove some refersnce to him. I must warn you that an
exanination of these rocords is tedious and time-consuming.
¥¢ do have the Draper Manuscripts but, of course, we would
not be able to do the resding for you. If you would be in-
terested in this research I sugzest that you contact one
of the folloving professionel genealogists!: Mrs. Charles
E. Craik,118 Oxford Place, Loulsville 7, Kentucky; irs.
W.E,Satory,317 Lotis ¥ay, Loulsville 7, Eentucky.Either
will be heppy to help you, ! am sure.

Sincerely,

(Mrs.) Dorothy Thomas Cullen
8se Curator and Librarian




339 North West Strest
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The !'ils@n Club '

118 West Breckiaridge St.
Louisville, Kentucky
Gentlemen:

I am writing this letter in regard to one of my ancestord, Ephraim Jordan,
my Great-great-great-grandfather, who was active in the George Rogers Clark's
campalgns in the Battle of Kaskaskia and the Battle of Vincennes.

The reason for my ingquiry is that I want additional factual and
documentary information about Ephraim Jordan's military service with Clark.

He might have came fram Virginia with Clark, but I'am not sure. On the Spelling
of the last name Jordan, it also might be spelled Jourdan, Jourden, or Jordon,
but the correct spelling is Jordan.

The reason I'm writing to you is, Ephraim Jordan's wife, Mary Jordan,
maiden name Gillmore, filled for a bounty land warrant on February 12, 1851
in Knox County, Indisna for Ephraim Jordan's military service in the War of 1812,
in which he was a Colonel in the Indiana Nilitla. I received a photocopy of
the application, which was later granted to her, and in the application she
stated that she was married in Jefferaon County, State o: Rentucky, but the year
of her marriage she didn't kmow, a8 she was 78 years old in 1851 when she filed
the applécation for the bounty land warrant. She might have been marled in the
late 1700 but the date was unknow to her at that time in 1851,

An other reason for my inquiry 1s that I want documentary proéf of Ephraim
Jordan's service with Clark. The Indiana State Library informed me that the
D.A.R. compilation Family Bible Records of Knox County, Indiana, 1955 states that
"He, Bphraim Jorden, came to Vincennes from Kaskaskia with George Rogers Clark,

Ephraim Jordan died in Knox County, Indiana on Jamuary 1k, 1820 or 1823 and

i8 buried there along with the other members of my family on the Jordan side.
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with Clark to Kaskaskia and Vincennes and I am trying to trace that 1nformatien‘.

Ephraim Jordan might also have came from Chowan County, North Carolina, |
because some of the information I have, states that nis father, Ichaboeg Jordan,
Wwas in the 1790 census of North Carolina., This information I have might be
Incorrect, but I doubt it very much,

The Indiana Historical Collections, Governors, Mesgsages and Ietters of
Williem Henry Harrison states that, “Bphraim Jordan was a member of the
Vincennes militia ang in 1790 the government gave him 100 acres of lang, *

Phe govermment I think, gave him the 100 acres of land for services rendered
with Clark, as Clark allotted 80 much land to his men who serveq under him at
Kaskaskia and Vincennes,

It might be possible that you have informastion in your files or records
on the early campaigns in the Northwest Perrority ang Very possible, his name
might be metioned in the Kentucky records.

I an trying to trace most of the facts myself and any information you
might be able to Supply me with will be very much appreciated by me,

I remain,
Very truly yours, ,—\i

Lo~ @ \ \“’\\"»'\

Walter C. Burgner, Jr,
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April 12, 1968

Mre, J. Bverett Moore
3800 Valley Drive
Ashland, Kentuoky

Dear Mre. Hoorst

Regeipt is acknowledged of your notve
of April 8, 1963, relative to information son-
gcerning Thomas Jordan who married Catherine
Gilmore June 29, 1791 in Jeflerson County.

e I am referring your letter %o Mra.
Dorothy Thomas Cullem, our surator and librarien,
with the request that she furnish you with the
infornation if we have it and 1f Shers is met too
much ressarsh invélved, Our staff is very small
and we are not iam a positiom to do research for
our members and friends whiech we regret very much.

When you sge Mrs. BDurchett, please
give her my regards. I read in this morning®s
GouriersJdournal that she has just been elected
President General of the Natiomal Soslety of
Colonial Dames. How nice. Pleaze extend my
congratulations to Mrs. Burchett.

i with kindest regards and best wishes,
I am

Sordially yours,

Richard H, Bill
Seoretary

REHstd



April 12, 1963

Mpa., J. Evarett Moore
3600 Valley Drive
&smﬁ’ { % A b e

7
i

Dear Moore:

At My, Hillls request, I have tried to find as much infor-
mation as possible about Thomas Jordan who married Catherine
Gilmore in Jefferson Co.,Kentucky on June 29, 1791, On the
marriage bond the neme of Catherime's father is given as

Robart.

In the Fil=on Club History Juarterly, Vol. VI, p.280 the
neme of Robert Gilmore is given as a member of a Jury on
Aprdl 8, 1785, The 1790 Kentucky Tax list does not include
a Hobert Gilmore, however, Neither does the name of Thomas
Jordan appear in this specific 1list. In 1800 Robert Gilmore
was & tax payer in Boone County and Thomas Jordan paid taxes
in Magon County. OfF ecourse, these two names might refer to
othars rather than your two men.

I haw consulted our copies of Jefferson County wills through
August 1869 and I find no reference to the Gilmore and Jordan
gentleman, Perheps they did leave Loulsville shortly after the
marrisge of Migs Gilmore and Mr. Jordan.

If I may be of further assistance to you, please call on us.

We do not have a complete coverage of all Kentucky counties
as to records.

51 neerely,

(Mre,) Dorothy Thomas Cullen

sse Curator and Iibrarian
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July 24; 1962

Mr. Carl H, Jordan
R 1
Melaanshoro, I1linois

Deer My, Jordant

Although I am not able to giv? you a great deal of information
about your Fentueky Jordans, * have found a few items which may
ba of interest to you.

The 1790 Fentucty Tax List includes the, nemes of George and Thomas
Jordan in ¥elson County which was form, In 1784,

The 1800 Xentuey Tax Iist hag these Jordans:

Terid Chio County

Garret Merger *

George Franiklin *

Janes Iivingston and Ohio Counties

John Chrictian, Henderson, snd Mercer Counties
Jonas Clapk County

Thomas Magon B

William Hardin 2

The following Jurdons were in Warren County: Tlias, Franeis, Joshua, Wile
liam, Reuben, Thomas, 3r. and Jr. Also, James Tmsk was in Livingston
County and a John Browning was in Bourbon County. Plesmse note that a
%‘?émmas Jordan wag in Mason County in 1800 ard thie countv is close to
Bourbon.

I do not find a Williem Barbee in the 1800 Tax Iist but the Barbee
family have been scattered throughout eastern Kentucky. Many were
in Mercer, Fayette, and other counties in that regional area.

In Perrin's History of Iivingston Co,,Kentucky there is a biograph-
ical sketch of Tp. J.Y, Jordan who was born in 1842, His grandfather
is sald to have been William Jordan, & mative of Virginia kho settled
at an early date in Sangamon Co,,Illinois, having moved there from
Virginia, 1 do not find any McTlwains in the 1800 Tax List, If you
are desirous of knowing the exact vear when these Jordans came to
Eentucky, it would be necessary to read many tax lists, These records
will be found at the Kentucky State Historieal “oetety, Frankfort, Ken-
tucky and this type of work will require many hours of time.

Sincerely,
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August 29, 1551

¥r, Foy V. Jordso, Curator
T1int “lev Tilton Library
Sonthern Tllincls University
Carbondsle, Illinols

NDear Mr. Jordan:

Yoy

"nen Tour letter of June 12 wass received,
we were in the widst of redscorating tle bullding. with
veinters 1n front a»3 behind me the nall Bebtamscataclked
up ard T have jfust discovered that your letter was not
answerade.

You are right in that we have a ranaecriol
sowplled by “enersl Phillie Psade bHut 1t was lssed on the
crder books of the Tgyne Campalgn wilch we have end the
*syne mamserints in Pennsylvania. Teneral Fecde's com-
nilation onlv 2overed the Vayne Campelgn pericd, and the
s-1dlers listed ef +that campalzn. Mizs liabel ‘. Teaks,
our srchivist has chocked this 1lst but ZJoes not find
the name of Jordan among those listed.

Fesretsing that I =m unsble tc be of frebber
gervice to wou, I am,

Sincerely,

Ludie J. Kinkeead, Gu?etor

i
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#1ss Kinkead :

_ The name of Jordan was not -
found in any of the 1lists of officers VERSITY

and soldlers which were com iled by Gen - ‘
eral Philip Reade. P s 2

August 28, 1951 @ KM

LOULSVILLIC, sioimvwuany

Dear Miss Kinkaid:

I am hoping that your library may contain some information relative
to my great-grand-father . I find in a county history in Illinois

the  statement that my great-grand-father, Samuel Jordan, was"an old

Indian fighter." Since my father was born in Ohio, I am assuming that
Samuel Jordan did his military service in the Pennsylvania, Ohio-In-

diana area.

Dr. Norman Caldwell, of the Southern Illinois University faculty,
tells me that you have a manuscript, compiled by General Phillip Reade,
listing all U. S. soldiers from the Revolution through the War of 1812,
He thinks that, possibly, my ancestor's name might be inscribed in that
manuscript. I shall appreciate any information you can give me. If there

A

is to be a charge, please apprise in advance.

Thanking wou, :
S
4 = A.‘_,‘k__

Roy¥. Jordan, Curator
Clint Clay Tilton Library
Southern Illinois University
Carbondale, Illinois
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SOUTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY "ﬁéﬁ@
CARBONDALE, ILLINO!IS {"‘“? }

CLINT CLAY TILTON LIBRARY
June 18, 1951

of

LINCOLNIANA and AMERICANA

Yiss Ludie Kinkaid, Librarian

Filson Club Historieal Society
Louisville, Kentucky

Dear Miss Kinkaid:
I am hoping that your library may contain some information relative
to my gzreat-grand-father . I find in a county history in Illinois

the. statement that my great-grand-father, Samuel Jordan, was"an old

Indian fighter." Since my father was born in Ohio, I am assuming that
Samuel Jordan did his military service in the Pennsylvania, Ohio-In-

diana area.

Dr. Norman Caldwell, of the Southern Illinois University faculty,
tells me that you have g manuscript, compiled by General Phillipreade,
listing all U. S. soldiers from the Revolution through the War of 1812,
He thinks\that, possibly, my ancestor's name might be inscribed in that
manuscript. I shall appreciate any information you can give me. If there

kY

is to be g charge, please apprise in advance,

Thanking wpu,

—
Rqééé. Jordan, Eurator

Clint Clay Tilton Library
Southern Illinois University
Carbondale, Illinois



